MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

CHAP. 203 paid the register of probate in Kennebec county the sum of three hundred dollars per year for clerk hire for two years beginning July first, nineteen hundred thirteen, said sum to be paid from the county treasury.

Approved April 9, 1913.

Chapter 203.

An Act Providing Temporary Clerk Hire for the Register of Probate in Piscataguis County.

Additional clerk hire provided.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: In addition to any sums now provided by law, there shall be paid the register of probate in Piscataquis county the sum of two hundred dollars per year for clerk hire for two years beginning July first, nineteen hundred thirteen, said sum to be paid from the county treasury.

Approved April 9, 1913.

Chapter 204.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Creating the Maine Forestry District and Providing for Protection Against Forest Fires Therein.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter 193 of P. L. of 1909, amended.

Any adjacent town or plantation may by vote become part of forestry district.

Section I. Chapter one hundred ninety-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred nine is hereby amended by inserting as section fourteen, the following:

'Section 14. Any incorporated town or organized plantation adjoining any part of the Maine forestry district may by vote at any meeting of its inhabitants duly called and held, become a part of said forestry district and subject to all the provisions of this act. A copy of such vote certified by the town clerk or plantation assessors, shall be forwarded forthwith to the state treasurer and also to the state forest commissioner, and from the time of the filing of such certified copy of said vote in the office of the state treasurer, the town or plantation so voting shall be and continue a part of said forestry district. All incorporated towns or organized plantations which by and under the provisions of this act or any act hereafter to be passed shall be and become a part of said Maine forestry district and all officers of such town or plantation shall be and are exempt from the duties and obligations imposed by sections fifty-two and fifty-six of chapter seven of the revised statutes of Maine.'

Section 2. Sections fourteen and fifteen of said chapter one CHAP. 205 hundred ninety-three are re-numbered respectively sections fifteen and sixteen.

Sections and 15 chapter of 193. re-numbered.

Approved April 9, 1913.

Chapter 205.

An Act to Establish a Neutral Automobile Zone with Adjacent States.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. A motor vehicle owned by a non-resident of this state who has complied with the laws of his state relating to registration and licensing of motor vehicles, who has a bona fide actual residence in a state granting like privileges to residents of this state, which residence is located within fifteen miles by highway of the border line of this state, may be operated upon any ways of this state distant not more than fifteen miles from the border line of his state, if application for the registration thereof is made in his own state in accordance with the provisions of section eight and the proper fee provided for in said section eight is paid, and the said motor vehicle is duly registered by the secretary or his authorized agent. retary of this state shall furnish at his office, without charge, to every person whose automobile is registered as aforesaid, a metal tag of suitable design, and oval in shape, to have displayed upon it the register number assigned to such motor vehicle, the letters Me. and figures showing the year of issue, but no such tag shall be furnished by the secretary for motor cycles. Such tag shall at all times be conspicuously displayed on the front of such motor vehicle. Every application filed under the provisions of this act shall be sworn to by the applicant before a justice of the peace or a notary public. Every permit issued under the provisions of this act shall expire with each calendar vear.

Neutral automobile zone estab-lished.

-secretary of state sball furnish a suitable

-applicatiou shall be sworn to.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 9, 1913.